

November 13, 2025

Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Ltd.,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Board Meeting Start time: 10:00 AM

Board Meeting End time: 01:30 PM

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 (4) and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Ref: Scrip code (BSE: 540704)

Pursuant to Regulation 30 (4) and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (LODR), the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 13th November 2025, have approved the following,

1. The Unaudited consolidated financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries as per Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025;
2. The Unaudited standalone financial results of the Company as per Ind AS for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025;

In this regard, Please find enclosed the copy of the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025.

Submitted for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

For **Matrimony.com Limited**

Vijayanand Sankar
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
ACS: 18951
No.94, TVH Beliciaa Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor,
MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram,
Chennai – 600028

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Matrimony.com Limited for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Directors of Matrimony.com Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Matrimony.com Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its share of the net loss after tax and total comprehensive loss of its associate for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I to the Statement.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



Limited Review Report (Continued)

Matrimony.com Limited

6. We did not review the interim financial information of five subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose interim financial information reflects total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 1,124 Lakhs as at 30 September 2025 and total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 309 Lakhs and INR 602 Lakhs, total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 142 Lakhs and INR 266 Lakhs and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of INR 156 Lakhs and INR 282 Lakhs, for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 respectively, and cash flows (net) (before consolidation adjustments) of INR (32) Lakhs for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025. as considered in the Statement. The Statement also include the Group's share of net loss after tax of INR 6 Lakhs and INR 25 Lakhs and total comprehensive loss of INR 6 Lakhs and INR 25 Lakhs, for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 respectively as considered in the Statement, in respect of an associate, whose interim financial information has not been reviewed by us. These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports has been furnished to us by the Parent's management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and associate, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022



K Sudhakar

Partner

Chennai

13 November 2025

Membership No.: 214150

UDIN:25214150BMODIO2199

Limited Review Report (Continued)

Matrimony.com Limited

Annexure I

List of entities included in unaudited consolidated financial results.

Sr. No	Name of component	Relationship
1	Matrimony.com Limited	Holding Company
2	Sys India Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
3	Consim Info USA Inc.,	Subsidiary Company
4	Matrimony DMCC	Subsidiary Company
5	Boatman Tech Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
6	Bangladeshi Matrimony Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
7	Astro Vision Futuretech Private Limited	Associate Company

18

B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

KRM Tower, 1st and 2nd Floors
No. 1, Harrington Road, Chetpet
Chennai – 600 031, India
Telephone: +91 44 4608 3100
Fax: +91 44 4608 3199

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Matrimony.com Limited for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To the Board of Directors of Matrimony.com Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Matrimony.com Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2025 to 30 September 2025 ("the Statement").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:101248WW-100022



K Sudhakar

Partner

Chennai

13 November 2025

Membership No.: 214150

UDIN:25214150BMODIP3184

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED						
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432						
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028						
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025						
Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			HALF YEAR ENDED		Rs. in Lakhs
	September 30, 2025	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2025	September 30, 2024	YEAR ENDED
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Audited)
1. Income						
Revenue from operations	11,459	11,533	11,550	22,992	23,609	45,584
Finance income	583	632	842	1,215	1,521	2,824
Other income	30	6	20	36	22	549
Total Income	12,072	12,171	12,412	24,243	25,152	48,957
2. Expenses						
Employee benefits expense	3,911	3,860	3,586	7,771	7,185	14,156
Advertisement and business promotion expenses	4,666	4,771	4,580	9,437	9,367	18,842
Other expenses	1,672	1,640	1,650	3,312	3,307	6,759
Depreciation and amortisation expense	703	684	750	1,387	1,487	2,926
Finance costs	120	113	125	233	250	480
Total Expenses	11,072	11,068	10,691	22,140	21,596	43,163
3. Profit before tax and share of profit / (loss) from associate (1-2)	1,000	1,103	1,721	2,103	3,556	5,794
4. Share of profit/ (loss) of associate (net of tax)	(6)	(19)	(3)	(25)	(5)	(12)
5. Profit before tax (3+4)	994	1,084	1,718	2,078	3,551	5,782
6. Tax expenses						
Current tax	183	207	378	390	788	1,178
Deferred tax (net)	35	37	24	72	50	76
Total tax expenses	218	244	402	462	838	1,254
7. Profit for the period / year (5-6)	776	840	1,316	1,616	2,713	4,528
8. Other comprehensive income						
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	(7)	(12)	(13)	(19)	(34)	(42)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1	3	4	4	9	11
Subtotal - A	(6)	(9)	(9)	(15)	(25)	(31)
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	12	2	-*	14	(1)	(9)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Subtotal - B	12	2	-	14	(1)	(9)
Other comprehensive income (A+B)	6	(7)	(9)	(1)	(26)	(40)
9. Total comprehensive income for the period / year (7+8)	782	833	1,307	1,615	2,687	4,488
Profit for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	776	840	1,316	1,616	2,713	4,528
- Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	6	(7)	(9)	(1)	(26)	(40)
- Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:						
- Owners of the Company	782	833	1,307	1,615	2,687	4,488
- Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Paid-up equity share capital (Equity shares of Rs 5 each)	1,078	1,078	1,113	1,078	1,113	1,078
Other equity						23,081
Earnings per equity share (EPS) of Rs.5 each	Not Annualised					
Basic (Rs.)	3.60	3.89	5.91	7.49	12.19	20.57
Diluted (Rs.)	3.60	3.89	5.91	7.49	12.18	20.56

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 1 of 8

For Matrimony.Com Limited



Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED		
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432		
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVII Belicia Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028		
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		
Particulars	Rs. in Lakhs	
	As at September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2025 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,976	1,929
Right of use assets	4,796	4,611
Goodwill	666	666
Other intangible assets	1,190	1,331
Investments accounted for using the equity method	435	460
Financial assets		
(a) Investments	2,466	2,051
(b) Security deposits	841	933
(c) Other financial assets	71	3,130
Deferred tax assets (net)	658	742
Income tax assets	268	25
Other non-current assets	471	349
Total non-current assets	13,838	16,227
Current assets		
Financial assets		
(a) Investments	14,476	9,696
(b) Trade receivables	72	43
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	690	1,819
(d) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	3,335	4,619
(e) Security deposits	233	187
(f) Other financial assets	13,266	12,869
Other current assets	762	608
Total current assets	32,834	29,841
TOTAL ASSETS	46,672	46,068
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	1,078	1,078
Other equity	23,627	23,081
Total equity	24,705	24,159
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(a) Lease liabilities	3,736	3,609
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	11	23
Other non-current liabilities	26	-
Total non-current liabilities	3,773	3,632
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(a) Lease liabilities	1,782	1,740
(b) Trade payables		
(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and	504	585
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	5,416	5,833
(c) Other financial liabilities	602	1,557
Other current liabilities	9,136	7,818
Provisions	754	744
Total current liabilities	18,194	18,277
Total liabilities	21,967	21,909
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	46,672	46,068

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 2 of 8

For Matrimony.Com Limited

J. K.

Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED		
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432		
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028		
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS		
Particulars	Half year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Rs. in Lakhs Half year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	2,078	3,551
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,387	1,487
Share of loss of associate, net of taxes	25	5
Finance income recognised on interest-free security deposits	(45)	(34)
(Profit) / Loss on sale / write-off of property, plant and equipment (net)	8	(3)
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss	(3)	6
Gain on preclosure of lease agreement	(24)	(5)
Impairment losses on financial assets (net)	5	-*
Equity settled share based payment expenses	9	22
Liabilities no longer required written back	(12)	(13)
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	227	246
Fair value gain on mutual fund investments at fair value through profit / loss	(453)	(484)
Interest income	(717)	(1,003)
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,485	3,775
Movement in working capital :		
Decrease in financial assets	264	49
Increase in other assets	(132)	(58)
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	(499)	1,058
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	52	(8)
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	1,356	(885)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	(10)	15
Cash generated from operations	3,516	3,946
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(629)	(1,028)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	2,887	2,918
Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment including intangible assets	(532)	(502)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	4	3
Investment in equity instrument	(425)	-
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds	6,386	3,257
Purchase of mutual funds	(10,714)	(4,551)
Interest received	1,152	1,324
Redemption of bank deposits (with maturity more than three months)	13,140	15,850
Investment in bank deposits (with maturity more than three months)	(9,849)	(15,425)
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	(838)	(44)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock option scheme (including securities premium)	-	10
Dividend paid	(2,154)	(1,113)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(796)	(756)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(228)	(246)
Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)	(3,178)	(2,105)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,129)	769
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year	1,819	806
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	690	1,575

*Represents value less than Rs 0.5 lakhs

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 3 of 8

For Matrimony.com Limited


J. K.

Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED						
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432						
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028						
Segment Results for Consolidated Financial Results In accordance with Ind AS 108 - "Operating Segment Reporting" and evaluation by the Chief Operating Decision Maker, operating segments of the Group consists of: Matchmaking services and Marriage services & others. "Marriage services & others" segment primarily includes services such as Mandap, Wedding Bazaar, Manyjobs, Wedding Loans and MatchAstro.						
REPORTING OF SEGMENT WISE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE AND RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025						
Rs. In Lakhs						
Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			HALF YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Matchmaking services	11,354	11,406	11,426	22,760	23,288	44,996
Marriage services & others	105	127	124	232	321	588
Total Revenue	11,459	11,533	11,550	22,992	23,609	45,584
Segment Results						
Matchmaking services	1,152	1,242	1,735	2,394	3,589	5,934
Marriage services & others	(291)	(342)	(373)	(633)	(608)	(1,494)
Total Segment Results	861	900	1,362	1,761	2,981	4,440
Less: Interest expenses	(2)	(4)	(3)	(6)	(5)	(9)
Less: Other un-allocable expenditure	(472)	(430)	(499)	(902)	(963)	(1,694)
Add: Other un-allocable income	607	618	858	1,225	1,538	3,045
Profit before tax	994	1,084	1,718	2,078	3,551	5,782
Segment revenue and expenses: Segment revenue and expenses represent relevant amounts that are either directly attributable to individual segment or are attributable to individual segment on a reasonable basis.						
Segment assets and liabilities: Considering the Chief Operating Decision Maker does not review segment assets and liabilities and the assets being interchangeably used between segments, the Group has opted to disclose only segment revenue and results						

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 4 of 8

For M...

 Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED						
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432						
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028						
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025						
Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			HALF YEAR ENDED		Rs. in Lakhs
	September 30, 2025	June 30, 2025	September 30, 2024	September 30, 2025	September 30, 2024	YEAR ENDED
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Audited)
1. Income						
Revenue from operations	11,241	11,336	11,321	22,577	23,155	44,700
Finance income	678	726	963	1,404	1,762	3,296
Other income	34	10	24	44	29	557
Total Income	11,953	12,072	12,308	24,025	24,946	48,553
2. Expenses						
Employee benefits expense	3,859	3,809	3,535	7,668	7,088	13,966
Advertisement and business promotion expenses	4,671	4,775	4,585	9,446	9,377	18,861
Other expenses	1,659	1,628	1,633	3,287	3,273	6,696
Depreciation and amortisation expense	679	659	724	1,338	1,436	2,825
Finance costs	119	113	125	232	250	479
Total expenses	10,987	10,984	10,602	21,971	21,424	42,827
3. Profit before tax (1-2)	966	1,088	1,706	2,054	3,522	5,726
4. Tax expenses						
Current tax	170	198	367	368	767	1,132
Deferred tax (net)	41	43	30	84	63	101
Total tax expenses	211	241	397	452	830	1,233
5. Profit for the period / year (3-4)	755	847	1,309	1,602	2,692	4,493
6. Other comprehensive income						
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	(8)	(12)	(13)	(20)	(34)	(42)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	2	3	3	5	8	11
Subtotal - A	(6)	(9)	(10)	(15)	(26)	(31)
B. Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income (A+B)	(6)	(9)	(10)	(15)	(26)	(31)
7. Total comprehensive income for the period / year (5+6)	749	838	1,299	1,587	2,666	4,462
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Equity shares of Rs 5 each)	1,078	1,078	1,113	1,078	1,113	1,078
Other equity						23,113
Earnings Per Equity Share (EPS) of Rs.5 each (Rs.)	Not Annualised					
Basic (Rs.)	3.50	3.93	5.88	7.43	12.09	20.41
Diluted (Rs.)	3.50	3.93	5.88	7.43	12.09	20.40

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 5 of 8

For Matrimony.Com Limited



Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED		
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432		
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicinn Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028		
UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		
Particulars	Rs. In lakhs	
	As at September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2025 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,973	1,926
Right of use assets	4,796	4,611
Intangible assets	1,148	1,240
Financial assets		
(a) Investments	4,031	3,615
(b) Security deposits	841	933
(c) Other Financial Assets	-	3,130
Deferred tax assets (net)	658	742
Income tax assets	280	33
Other non-current assets	441	320
Total non-current assets	14,168	16,550
Current assets		
Financial assets		
(a) Investments	14,476	9,696
(b) Trade receivables	355	325
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	243	1,340
(d) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	3,335	4,619
(f) Security deposits	231	183
(g) Other financial assets	12,893	12,608
Other current assets	755	582
Total current assets	32,288	29,353
TOTAL ASSETS	46,456	45,903
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	1,078	1,078
Other equity	23,631	23,113
Total equity	24,709	24,191
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(a) Lease liabilities	3,735	3,609
Other non-current liabilities	26	-
Total non-current liabilities	3,761	3,609
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(a) Borrowings - Current		
(a) Lease liabilities	1,782	1,740
(b) Trade payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and	491	577
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	5,466	5,851
(c) Other financial liabilities	592	1,551
Other current liabilities	8,922	7,657
Provisions	733	727
Total current liabilities	17,986	18,103
Total liabilities	21,747	21,712
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	46,456	45,903

See accompanying notes to the financial results

Page 6 of 8

For Matrimony.Com Limited

Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED		
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432		
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicia Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028		
UNAUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS		
Particulars	Rs. In Lakhs	
	Half year ended September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	Half year ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	2,054	3,522
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,338	1,436
Dividend from equity investment	(191)	(237)
Finance income recognised on interest-free security deposits	(45)	(34)
(Profit) / Loss on sale / write-off of property, plant and equipment (net)	8	(3)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain	(3)	3
Gain on preclosure of lease agreements	(24)	(5)
Impairment losses on financial assets (net)	5	-*
Equity Settled Share based payment expenses	9	22
Liabilities no longer required written back	(12)	(13)
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	227	248
Fair value gain on mutual fund investments at fair value through profit / loss	(453)	(484)
Interest income	(715)	(1,007)
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,198	3,448
Movement in working capital :		
Decrease in financial assets	225	137
Increase in other assets	(150)	(46)
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	(471)	890
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	48	(13)
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities	1,303	(870)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	(14)	18
Cash generated from operations	3,139	3,564
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(610)	(1,021)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	2,529	2,543
Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment including intangible assets	(532)	(498)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	4	3
Dividend from equity investment	191	237
Investment in equity instrument	(425)	-
Loans realised from subsidiary	-	173
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds	6,386	3,257
Purchase of mutual funds	(10,714)	(4,551)
Interest received	1,152	1,367
Redemption of bank deposits (with maturity more than three months)	13,140	15,850
Investment in bank deposits (with maturity more than three months)	(9,650)	(15,425)
Net cash flow generated from/ (used in) investing activities (B)	(448)	413
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from exercise of employee stock option scheme (including securities premium)	-	10
Dividend paid	(2,154)	(1,113)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(796)	(756)
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities	(228)	(246)
Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)	(3,178)	(2,105)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,097)	851
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	1,340	230
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	243	1,081

See accompanying notes to the financial results

*Represents value less than Rs 0.5 lakhs

Page 7 of 8

For Matrimony.Com Limited



Managing Director

MATRIMONY.COM LIMITED						
CIN:L63090TN2001PLC047432						
Registered Office and Corporate Office: TVH Belicna Towers, Tower II, 5th Floor, No. 94, MRC Nagar, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai - 600028						
Segment Results for Standalone Financial Results						
In accordance with Ind AS 108 - "Operating Segment Reporting" and evaluation by the Chief Operating Decision Maker, operating segments of the Group consists of: Matchmaking services and Marriage services & others. "Marriage services & others" segment primarily includes services such as Mandap, Wedding Bazaar, Manyjobs, Wedding Loans and MatchAstro.						
REPORTING OF SEGMENT WISE STANDALONE REVENUE AND RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025						
Rs. in Lakhs						
Particulars	QUARTER ENDED			HALF YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Matchmaking services	11,137	11,209	11,197	22,346	22,834	44,112
Marriage services & others	104	127	124	231	321	588
Total Revenue	11,241	11,336	11,321	22,577	23,155	44,700
Segment Results						
Matchmaking services	1,030	1,141	1,606	2,171	3,332	5,431
Marriageservices & others	(312)	(363)	(393)	(675)	(650)	(1,572)
Total Segment Results	718	778	1,213	1,496	2,682	3,859
Less: Interest expenses	(1)	(3)	(2)	(4)	(4)	(9)
Less: Other un-allocable expenditure	(463)	(423)	(489)	(886)	(944)	(1,659)
Add: Other un-allocable income	712	736	984	1,448	1,788	3,535
Profit Before Tax	966	1,088	1,706	2,054	3,522	5,726
Segment revenue and expenses:						
Segment revenue and expenses represent relevant amounts that are either directly attributable to individual segment or are attributable to individual segment on a reasonable basis.						
Segment assets and liabilities:						
Considering the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) does not review segment assets and liabilities and the assets being interchangeably used between segments, the Company has opted to disclose only segment revenue and results.						
NOTES :						
a) The above unaudited consolidated and standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 (as amended).						
b) The above unaudited consolidated and standalone financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on November 12, 2025 and November 13, 2025 respectively. The statutory auditors have carried out a limited review for the quarter ended and year to date results for the period from April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 and have issued an unmodified review report thereon.						
c) The Consolidated financial results of the Company comprising its wholly owned subsidiaries (together 'the Group') and its associate includes the results of the following entities:						
Company	Relationship					
Sys India Private Limited	Subsidiary					
Consim Info USA Inc.	Subsidiary					
Bangladeshi Matrimony Private Limited	Subsidiary					
Matrimony DMCC	Subsidiary					
Boatman Tech Private Limited	Subsidiary					
Astro Vision Futuretech Private Limited	Associate					
d) The Company had filed a Commercial Suit in the Hon'ble Madras High Court, against Google LLC and its affiliates ("Google"), challenging the service fee charged under the Google Play Developer Distribution Agreement (DDA). This was pertaining to payments made by Company's customers for in-App Purchases, downloaded from the Google Play Store effective from April 26, 2023. In this regard, the Company amongst other reliefs, sought for injunction from the Hon'ble Madras High Court against delisting Company's Apps from Google Play Store for non-compliance of the DDA.						
On August 03, 2023, the Hon'ble Madras High Court rejected the plaint filed by the Company on grounds of jurisdiction and the said order was challenged in the Division Bench of Hon'ble Madras High Court. The appeal was dismissed on the grounds of jurisdiction vide its order dated January 19, 2024. The Company has filed an appeal challenging the order with the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Pending outcome of the appeal with the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the management has made the best estimate of the economic outflow and recorded a provision towards service fee for the applicable period. Further, the Company's Apps were delisted from the Google Play Store on March 01, 2024. Subsequently, the Company changed its business model, for which service fee charged under DDA is not applicable and upon review of the submissions made by Company to Google, all the Company's Apps were restored in the Google Play Store on March 06, 2024.						
e) During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, 18,500 stock options were granted to employees (5,000 stock options granted for the quarter ended June 30, 2025) and Nil stock options exercised by eligible employees (Nil stock options exercised by eligible employees for the quarter ended June 30, 2025). The total outstanding stock options as at September 30, 2025 are 101,800.						
f) The above consolidated and standalone financial results are also available on the stock exchange websites www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on our website www.matrimony.com.						
Place : Chennai Date : November 13, 2025				<div>Matrimony.Com Limited Chennai 600 028</div> <div>J. No</div> <div>Murugavel Janakiraman Chairman & Managing Director</div>		